result of changes in interest rates (interest rate risk),
foreign exchange rates (currency risk) or other market
factors (other price risk).

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises from changes in market interest
rates. The Group’s interest rate risk arises from:

 » surplus cash in major Australian and UK banks
 » cash on term deposit, which are at floating rates
 » bank borrowings

We manage interest rate risk by:

 » ensuring deposits attract the best available rate.
 » setting a fixed percentage on the margin component

with the lender.

Cash flow interest rate sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net
result for the year and equity to a reasonably possible
change in interest rates of +/-100 basis points (2022:
+/-100 basis points), with effect from the beginning
of the year. These changes are considered reasonably
possible based on observation of current market
conditions.

The calculations are based on the Group’s financial
instruments held at each reporting date.

   Consolidated

2023
$

2022
$

+100
basis

pts

-100
basis

pts

+100
basis

pts

-100
basis

pts

Cash
and cash
equivalents

462,537 (462,537) 805,452 (805,452)

Borrowings - - (105,983) 105,983

Net result 462,537 (462,537) 699,469 (699,469)

Currency risk
The Group’s policy is, where possible, to allow group
entities to settle liabilities denominated in their
functional currency with the cash generated from their
own operations in that currency. Where group entities
have liabilities denominated in a currency (and have
insufficient reserves of that currency to settle them),
cash already denominated in that currency will, where
possible, be transferred from elsewhere within the
Group.

In order to monitor the continuing effectiveness of
this policy, the Board receives a monthly forecast,
analysed by the geographical region’s cash balances,